SMUGGLING ON CONTROLLED ITEMS (RICE):
THE LAW AND ITS ENFORCEMENT
IN MALAYSIA

By

Siti Nur Fudhliha Ab Aziz (2006200894)
Jamilah Binti Samsudin (2006200886)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA
Faculty of Law

October 2008

The students/authors confirm that the word submitted is their own and that appropriate
credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This research project has been done by a team which has included Siti Nur Fudhliha

Ab Aziz and Jamilah Samsudin.

Alhamdulillah with God’s blessing, we have finished our research. First and
foremost, we would like to express our gratitude to Dr. Irwin Ooi Ui Joo, our
supervisor for this project paper. He has helped us a lot in many aspects i.e.
providing relevant research material, guiding us and etc in finishing the Honours

Project Paper. Therefore without him, we won’t be able to finish this research

paper.

It is our gratification to extend our appreciation to En Ismail Badiuzzaman, lecturer
from the Faculty of Law of UiTM Shah Alam for his co-operation during the

interview session with him.

Lastly, we wish to acknowledge our debt of gratitude and a word of appreciation to
our family and friends and any person who direct and indirect involve in this
research paper for their endless support and encouragements which contribute to the
smooth and fine process in preparing our project paper. With a special note to show

that all of their thoughts and efforts will be recalled more often than they know.

Without them, it might be difficult for us to complete this task as it needs much

effort and sacrifices to do or deals with.

ii



ABSTRACT

This study is concerning smuggling of controlled items. For this purpose, special
reference is made to controlled item of rice. The dissertation in this study will
focuses more on the law and its enforcement. Therefore, to emphasize the
discussion on the issues, comparative analyses have been made between Malaysia
and other countries i.e. Thailand, Singapore, China and Philippines. Furthermore,
the observation also has been made to the approaches taken by those countries in
controlling such matters. This was done by looking at the countries’ statutes that
govern the controlled items i.e. paddy or rice as was explained in Chapter II and III
of this research study. Chapter I is basically about the introduction and which aspect
that this research focus on. On other hand, Chapter II give details about the
legislations in Malaysia in dealing with the issue of smuggling of controlled items
i.e. paddy or rice. Chapter III is on comparison of the legislation and enforcement in
other countries i.e. Thailand, Singapore, China and Philippines. The last chapter is

about recommendations and conclusion of the study.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents
Acknowledgement
Abstract
Table of Contents
CHAPTER ONE :
INTRODUCTION
1.0  Introduction
1.1 Problem Statement
1.2 Objective of the Study
1.3 Literature Review
1.4  Methodology
1.5  Limitation
1.6  Significance of Study
1.7 Scope of Study
1.7.1 Laws and Regulations
1.7.2 Comparative study between different States i.e.
Malaysia, Thailand, Singapore, China and Philippines
CHAPTER TWO :

MALAYSIAN LAW CONCERNING THE SMUGGLING OF
CONTROLLED ITEMS i.e. PADDY & RICE

2.0

2.1

Control of supplies Act 1961, Control of Padi and Rice Act 1994
and Customs Act 1967

Definition

2.1.1 Smuggling

2.1.2  Articles or Items

2.1.3 Padi or Rice

Page(s)

il
il

iv

AN U W e

[
[am—

14
15
15

16

18
18
18
19
19



2.1.4 The authorised person to deal with the offence of

Smuggling of rice

2.2 Appointment of Officers in Charge
2.3 Relevant Powers of Authorised Officer

23.1

232

233

The Customs Act 1967

2.3.1.1 The Minister

2.3.1.2 The Director General
2.3.1.3 The Authorised Officer
The Control of Supplies Act 1961
2.3.2.1 Power of the Controller
2.3.2.2 The Authorised Officer
The Control of Padi and Rice Act 1994
2.3.3.1  The Minister

2.3.3.2  The Director General
2.3.3.3  The Authorised Officer

2.4 Burden of Proof

24.1
24.2
243

The Control of Padi and Rice Act 1994
The Control of Supplies Act 1961
The Customs Act 1967

2.5 Jurisdiction of Courts
2.6 Offences and Penalties

2.6.1

2.6.2

2.63

The Customs Act 1967

2.6.1.1 Offences

2.6.1.2  Penalties

The Control of Supplies Act 1961
2.6.2.1 Offences

2.6.2.2 Penalties

The Control of Padi and Rice Act 1994
2.6.3.1 Offences

20
21
21
21
21
22
22
24
24
25
25
25
26
27
29
29
30
30
31
31
31
31
32
33
33
33
33
34



