SMUGGLING ON CONTROLLED ITEMS (RICE): THE LAW AND ITS ENFORCEMENT IN MALAYSIA

By

Siti Nur Fudhliha Ab Aziz (2006200894) Jamilah Binti Samsudin (2006200886)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA Faculty of Law

October 2008

The students/authors confirm that the word submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This research project has been done by a team which has included Siti Nur Fudhliha Ab Aziz and Jamilah Samsudin.

Alhamdulillah with God's blessing, we have finished our research. First and foremost, we would like to express our gratitude to Dr. Irwin Ooi Ui Joo, our supervisor for this project paper. He has helped us a lot in many aspects i.e. providing relevant research material, guiding us and etc in finishing the Honours Project Paper. Therefore without him, we won't be able to finish this research paper.

It is our gratification to extend our appreciation to En Ismail Badiuzzaman, lecturer from the Faculty of Law of UiTM Shah Alam for his co-operation during the interview session with him.

Lastly, we wish to acknowledge our debt of gratitude and a word of appreciation to our family and friends and any person who direct and indirect involve in this research paper for their endless support and encouragements which contribute to the smooth and fine process in preparing our project paper. With a special note to show that all of their thoughts and efforts will be recalled more often than they know.

Without them, it might be difficult for us to complete this task as it needs much effort and sacrifices to do or deals with.

ABSTRACT

This study is concerning smuggling of controlled items. For this purpose, special reference is made to controlled item of rice. The dissertation in this study will focuses more on the law and its enforcement. Therefore, to emphasize the discussion on the issues, comparative analyses have been made between Malaysia and other countries i.e. Thailand, Singapore, China and Philippines. Furthermore, the observation also has been made to the approaches taken by those countries in controlling such matters. This was done by looking at the countries' statutes that govern the controlled items i.e. paddy or rice as was explained in Chapter II and III of this research study. Chapter I is basically about the introduction and which aspect that this research focus on. On other hand, Chapter II give details about the legislations in Malaysia in dealing with the issue of smuggling of controlled items i.e. paddy or rice. Chapter III is on comparison of the legislation and enforcement in other countries i.e. Thailand, Singapore, China and Philippines. The last chapter is about recommendations and conclusion of the study.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents			Page(s)	
Ackno	owledge	ment	ii	
Abstract				
Table of Contents				
CTT 1.3				
	PTER (
INTR	ODUC'	ITION		
1.0	Introd	uction	1	
1.1	Problem Statement		3	
1.2	Objective of the Study			
1.3	Literature Review		6	
1.4	Methodology		11	
1.5	Limitation		12	
1.6	Significance of Study		14	
1.7	Scope of Study		15	
	1.7.1	Laws and Regulations	15	
	1.7.2	Comparative study between different States i.e. Malaysia, Thailand, Singapore, China and Philippines	16	
СНА	PTER 1	TWO:		
MAL	AYSIA	N LAW CONCERNING THE SMUGGLING OF		
CON	TROLI	LED ITEMS i.e. PADDY & RICE		
2.0	Contro	ol of supplies Act 1961, Control of Padi and Rice Act 1994		
	and Customs Act 1967			
2.1	Definition			
	2.1.1	Smuggling	18	
	2.1.2	Articles or Items	19	
	2.1.3	Padi or Rice	19	

	2.1.4	The authorised person to deal with the offence of	
		Smuggling of rice	20
2.2	Appo	intment of Officers in Charge	21
2.3	Relevant Powers of Authorised Officer		
	2.3.1	The Customs Act 1967	21
		2.3.1.1 The Minister	21
		2.3.1.2 The Director General	22
		2.3.1.3 The Authorised Officer	22
	2.3.2	The Control of Supplies Act 1961	24
		2.3.2.1 Power of the Controller	24
		2.3.2.2 The Authorised Officer	25
	2.3.3	The Control of Padi and Rice Act 1994	25
		2.3.3.1 The Minister	25
		2.3.3.2 The Director General	26
		2.3.3.3 The Authorised Officer	27
2.4	Burden	of Proof	29
	2.4.1	The Control of Padi and Rice Act 1994	29
	2.4.2	The Control of Supplies Act 1961	30
	2.4.3	The Customs Act 1967	30
2.5	Jurisdict	ion of Courts	31
2.6	Offences and Penalties		
	2.6.1	The Customs Act 1967	31
		2.6.1.1 Offences	31
		2.6.1.2 Penalties	32
	2.6.2	The Control of Supplies Act 1961	33
		2.6.2.1 Offences	33
		2.6.2.2 Penalties	33
	2.6.3	The Control of Padi and Rice Act 1994	33
		2.6.3.1 Offences	34